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General description

This was a fully announced follow-up monitoring authorized by RSP holder and conducted by ABS QE China, but the previous
audit was conducted on old BSCI platform on 6-8 May 2021.

[Location and size]

Auditee Chinese/English name: #NFRGLEFRAT (91330100MA2B1359X2) / Hangzhou Springair-Ace Textile Co., Ltd
Auditee Chinese/English address: RE 3T AN AT ZR =W E B XA E&7#EE—4F / Tongyi Village, Hezhuang Town, East
Of Qiantang River Industrial Cluster Area, Hangzhou City, Zhejiang Sheng, China

The auditee was a limited company and established on 6 March 2018 based on business license (valid to permanent). The
auditor verified the business license with the address, legal entity representative, business scope, and other information
according to website http://www.gsxt.gov.cn/ (National Enterprise Credit Information Publicity System). Based on the
management confirmation, the name of building owner (fARITERFEGRLAF]) was omitted on the registered address
on BSCI platform although it was shown on the registered address on business license.

[Structure of facility]

Within the premises, the auditee used part of first floor, whole second floor and whole third floor of one 5-storey building as
office, workshop and warehouse, which was rented from “Hangzhou Zhong'ao Yasheng Sweater Co., Ltd” (4 driBIT B2 E
#HBPR/AT]). The total construction area used by auditee was about 3450 square meters. The canteen/kitchen, dormitory and
transportation were not provided in the auditee.

The other part of first floor in the 5-storey building was used by the building owner, the fourth and fifth floor in the 5-storey
building was used by another factory “Hangzhou Xiaoshan Rongsheng Sweater Co.,Ltd.” (#/N3 LLZREFELZFRAT), which
were not covered in this audit scope. The leasing agreement and business license was provided for review. The two companies
were operated with independent business license and employees, and no exchanged workers with the auditee were noted
during this audit.

The auditee was specialized in the manufacturing of knitting sweater and child sweater. The main production activities included
knitting, linking, sewing, ironing, inspection and packing. As claimed by auditee management, no process and product were
subcontracted to another factory.

[Employee analysis]

There was total 151 employees (47 males and 104 females, 40 non-production staffs and 111 production workers) in the
auditee. Among them, 49 employees were from local province and 102 employees were migrants from other provinces in China.
All employees were permanent employees and hired directly by the auditee.

[Summary of working hour]

The auditee provided the time records from 1 April 2021 to the audit date (23 March 2022). The time records of January

2022 (current month), December 2021 (random month) and July 2021 (random month) were reviewed by sampling from 12
workers. Normal working time was 8 hours per day and 5 days per week. There were two working shifts for knitting workers
(07:30-15:30; 15:30-23:30), and one working shift for the other workers and staffs (08:00-11:00, 12:00-17:00; 1 hour’s break
for lunch). Electronic data processing system (IC card) was used to record the attendance of workers. Maximum daily overtime
was 2 hours, maximum monthly overtime was 76 hours, and maximum total weekly working hours were 58 hours. Maximum
consecutive working days were 6 days. There was no obvious peak season in the auditee.

[Summary of compensation]

The auditee provided the wage records from April 2021 to January 2022. The wage records of January 2022 (current month),
December 2021 (random month) and July 2021 (random month) were reviewed by sampling from 12 workers. As shown in
the payrolls and confirmed by worker interview, wage for all workers and staffs was calculated by hourly rate. The minimum
basic wage was CNY13.80/hour in the auditee, which was more than local legal minimum wage (CNY2280/month since 1
August 2021, be equal to CNY13.10/hour; CNY2010/month before 1 August 2021, be equal to CNY11.55/hour). The overtime
compensation was paid at the rate of 150% and 200% of normal wage for overtime on working day and weekend respectively
according to legal requirements. No overtime was arranged on statutory holiday.

Wages were paid monthly in cash within 25 days after the end of the calculation period.

There was total 151 employees including 31 retirees, but no newly joined, temporary and dispatched employees in the auditee.
The auditee provided the social insurance payments from April 2021 to February 2022 for review. The auditee provided
retirement insurance, medical insurance, maternity insurance, unemployment insurance, and work-related injury insurance

to 109 (91%) employees in February 2022. And the auditee provided group commercial accident insurance to all the rest 42
employees including 31 retirees (valid from 4 September 2021 to 3 September 2022). According to the management and
employee interview, some employees were unwilling to bear the co-payment part of social insurance. The auditee did not obtain
social insurance waiver from the local government.

[Summary of interview]

Individual and group worker interviews were conducted by the auditor. Total 12 permanent workers (3 males and 9 females, 4
workers were from local province and 8 workers were migrated from other provinces of China) were randomly selected from
different section.
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[Document comment]

1) No collective bargaining agreements or government waivers were available in the auditee.

2) There were no agencies / contractor used for employment by the auditee, which made the agency labor contract and
contractor license not applicable.

3) There was 29 employees’ commercial accident insurance provided by the auditee’s the parent company (33T 2 4§ttt SR AR IH &
HERAT).

4) The auditee did not provide environmental licenses for review as the PA 12 was not covered in this follow up audit.

5) Some employees were rehired from the brother company (1 £F 1545425 R A F]) when it was dissolved on 2 November
2020, the auditee kept their seniority on previous employer. The brother company was established on 17 June 2015.

[Attitude of managers]

All the findings were discussed with the management in the closing meeting. The auditee signed the onsite finding report.
The auditor reminded the auditee that they should submit the Remediation Plan into the BSCI Platform within 60 days. The
management was receptive of all the findings and gave the willingness to take appropriate corrective actions.

[Remark]

1) The performance areas needed improvement were PA1, PA2, PA5, PA6, PA7, PA10 and PA13.

2) The auditing company (ABS Quality Evaluations Inc.) was a Full APSCA Member Firm. The auditor (Honix Zhou /
CSCA21703858) conducted this audit was an APSCA member auditor.
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Site Details

Site : HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE TEXTILE CO., LTD

Site amfori ID : 156-013997-002

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Discretionary

Industry Group : Consumer Durables & Apparel

amfori Process Classifications

N.A.

NACE Classification

N.A.

Industry : Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods

Sub Industry : Apparel, Accessories & Luxury Goods

GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Water Stress Situation

N.A.

-5/9



Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

151 Workers
2280 Monthly
2401 Monthly
4533 Monthly
12 Workers

47 Workers
104 Workers
47 Workers
104 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
3 Workers
2 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
12 Workers
12 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
37 Workers
65 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
47 Workers
104 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
3 Workers
9 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

Previous finding: The social management system was not effective since non-compliance issues were detected regarding
Workers Involvement and Protection, Fair Remuneration, Decent Working Hours, Occupational Health and Safety, No
Precarious Employment and Ethic Business Behavior. Open: The social management system was not effective since non-
compliance issues were detected regarding Workers Involvement and Protection, Fair Remuneration, Decent Working Hours,
Occupational Health and Safety, No Precarious Employment and Ethic Business Behavior.
EREgipE: I SR EERAREGTE, BATWRERZR, KMTXFIASEMERP. AFRM. AEsaet
g, RUERE5Re. TRZEENMLXANESWERITAAENRR, KE: WEZANHESREESEAREFT
E, AAEWREZF, RMTXFIASEMRP. 2FRM. AESEE. RIERS%2. TRZERERNRLXERN
BRI T A ERIR) R,
Previous finding: The factory established procedure on workforce planning, but it did not calculate the production rate and not
consider how to handle the emergency order. The workers' monthly overtime also exceeded legal requirement. This violated
the Amfori BSCI Code of Conduct. Open: The auditee established procedure on workforce planning, but it did not calculate
the production rate and not consider how to handle the emergency order. The workers' monthly overtime also exceeded legal
requirement.
EREvimE: I 2FRUEFREHANEERF, BREFITERTIEFNERIEERMAULELRRITE, TABMIBE
HIEMER, XN iB/k T7Amfori BSCl 79N, KevE: WERABERIEFENNNEERR, EREEITERTE
FRELSBEBINAMIEZRRITR, TANB MY EEE LA ER,

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

Previous finding: The factory did not conduct satisfaction survey on the grievance procedure. Open: Although the grievance
procedure provided by the auditee mentioned anonymous complain was collected by suggestion box, no grievance record was
collected since previous audit and the auditee did not make investigation about that.
Ermvie: T g8 #TRIFNGRHERERE. K& BAREZARENBIFEFPRIBIENEREEZ R
iF, BN EREZLSREEEREIEFBRIFICR, FERFZAFRAREMAE,

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

New finding: There was no evidence to prove that the payment situation in the auditee was in compliance with BSCI
requirement about the decent living wage. Firstly, the basic wages paid to all 12 sampled workers were CNY2539.20-3808.80
per month in January 2022 (current month), which were lower than the local decent living wage standard (the decent living
wage standard in the town area of Hangzhou City was CNY 4533.91 per month); Secondly, the auditee did not made plans on
how to improve the wages gradually in order to achieve the standard. Remark: Based on the sampled employees' payrolls and
attendance records, the workers’ basic wage was more than the local legal minimum wage standard.
MEYARL: TIEHEIERAWEZ A TENZHERFSBSCIX FHREEEIANER, Bk, FIE128MERTE2022F18
(ZFiA) MBEARTHNARM2539.20-3808.807t, RFHMAEAEZ LR INE (MNHRENAEEEZIRNENER
4533.917%) ; HAX, WEZAEEHIETNAEFiRER TN ITHELARAEEZERIR NE, &1 KIBEMERTH
TEMEZENER, RIMNEARTES T UMEE RETERE,
Previous finding: There were total 167 permanent employees in the factory, no retiree / temporary / dispatch / newly
hired employee, but based on the social insurance payment receipts of Mar 2021, it was noted that only 91 out of 167
employees(54.5%) had participated in maternity, medical insurance, retirement and injury insurances. The management and
interviewee said most workers did not want to buy social insurance. The factory provided commercial group injury insurance for
other workers, valid until 23 March 2022. This violated Articles 72 and 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China.
Open: There was total 151 employees including 31 retirees, but no newly joined, temporary and dispatched employees in the
auditee. The auditee provided the social insurance payments from April 2021 to February 2022 for review. The auditee provided
retirement insurance, medical insurance, maternity insurance, unemployment insurance, and work-related injury insurance
to 109 (91%) employees in February 2022. And the auditee provided group commercial accident insurance to all the rest 42
employees including 31 retirees (valid from 4 September 2021 to 3 September 2022). According to the management and
employee interview, some employees were unwilling to bear the co-payment part of social insurance. The auditee did not obtain
social insurance waiver from the local government. (Social Insurance Law of the People’s Republic of China, Article 4)
ErmiERm: T Beig16722lRAT, SERKRAG/IGNI/KEL /M #AR, E2BIEEI REM2021£38M
HRGZERWER, KMI1678BTH, RBINA (54.5%) SMTES, BT, 7€, RXUMITHRR, EEEMIHKNET
®"R, KEBRIFAREMETERIG, T RESVAKRIHRIELEMR T, FMHEATI20226£3823H, XERT (F
EANRHEMEFE) F72. 73%. FHE: RERALRRIZRTOEINZRMEERT, BREEMHAT. KLY
TIMHHIKEL. WEZARMT M2021F4 5 F2022F2 M RROBNICRIEFIZ, 20226428, WHEZHH1097
(91%) RTRMTHFERK. EFRIE. £BFRME. KRR TIHRI R, HAEETZ2RNRER TERNREHER2
ZRITRERAFELEIMIERE (BREI20215E9840E20226£983H) , RIEEEREMRATIHK, EABSRAIREE
AR DAL, WEZSHEEMNEMBIFRELFRX, ( (FEAREMEMSFRIE) FHK)
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PA 6: Decent Working Hours

Previous finding: The monthly overtime exceeded legal limit (36 hours per month). The monthly overtime for 16 randomly
selected employees were 50~111 hours in March 2021 (current month), 5 randomly selected employees had 52~108 hours
overtime in November 2020(random month) and 5 randomly selected employees had 50~116 hours overtime in May 2020
(random month). This violated the PRC Labor Law article 41. Open: The auditee provided the time records from 1 April 2021 to
the audit date (23 March 2022). According to the sampled attendance records of January 2022 (current month), December 2021
(random month) and July 2021 (random month), the 10 of 12 sampled workers’ monthly overtime exceeded 36 hours of legal
requirement in the sampled months. E.g. Max. 76 hours in January 2022, Max. 66 hours in December 2021, Max. 64 hours in
July 2021. (China Labor Law, Article 41)
EREGERR: T 898 I TR A ERI36/\BY, 202138 (HAiA) , 16B ik R TAIAMPITES A50~111/)\8y;
2020117 (FHNA) , SEWIHMER THAMPITALARS52~108)\ed; 2020658 (KEHA) , SAMimER T A MPITE
KEISO~16/\b, XEBERT (PEARKMEFEZE) F415%, KE: WHEZARHT2021F4518EHFZEE (2022
F38230) WEHICR., RIBAIIEMN202218 (Ha18) « 2021F128 (FHA) . 202178 (FEHA) HIEEIT
R, HA10M12Z ¥ R TE#E B0 R0 A NPIE BT A M ERYS6/\aY, HA202241 5 & AMPIATEA76/\6, 2021
F128 K AMYIBTIEA66/\ET, 202157 B R AMPIAEA64/NET, ( (PEARBEFMESE) FMO+—%K)

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

New finding: 1) It was noted that the auditee had set up the occupational health and safety regulations and procedures.
However, the actual practice throughout the auditee was not fully in compliance. Please refer to the non-compliance of PA7 for
detailed information. 2) The applicable laws and regulation of occupational health and safety were collected but some were not
the most updated version, such as Production Safety Law of the PRC (2002) was not the newest version.
MARRL: 1) WERARARY TRIVERZHFENEFNBEXHE, BEWEZAEEFINITEIREFREFERNR, 15
SEPATE MR AT, 2) BRABWERRELZEAEREREN, BEBATBEMAMA, thil: (PEARZNER
2EFE)  (2002) REREHhRo

New finding: The risk assessment for safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions did not take into consideration the new
coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

MHRE: fRe. BERMIETEFERNITHESEERIREERRESER (COVID-19)
Previous finding: The workers or their representatives had not attended the risk assessment on health and safety. Open: Based
on the documentation review and employees’ interview, workers or worker representatives did not take part in health & safety
risk assessment.
EREpE: RTIXRIARZESE5IRRZLHNITL, KekE: RIEXHTERZTH%, RIMRIAREES
5RR%2XMIT M,
Previous finding: The factory did not post the accident procedures in workshops for workers and first-aid responder. Open: The
auditee did not post the accident procedures in workshops for workers and first-aid responder.
ErEgimd: I SBEFEKEERSEMAREEXRITINIRARTH. RNE: WEZASEEFEKLESEH
RMEXRATMRHART

Previous finding: It was found two electrical switches were blocked in knitting workshop during the audit. It violated General
Guide for Safety of Electric User Article 6.5 Open: It was noted that one electric box was blocked in accessory warehouse by
goods during the audit. (General Guide for Safety of Electric User Article 6.5)
Eiregia@n: HEREEIFERIB2NBRAXEENNR, BRT (FERLSN) $£65%, RNEB: HZKY, W
CEEIMTREAXERRIEE, ((ABRESN) $6.5%)

Previous finding: The factory did not provide inspection certificates for the boiler. This violated Special Appliance Quality Safety
Monitoring Regulation article 28. Open: The auditee did not provide the inspection report for the one boiler. (Special Appliance
Quality Safety Monitoring Regulation, Article 28)
ERMER: T8 BRARPIGIBIRSREETH, XERT (BMEERLERE) $28%, KNE: WEKHEE
RHE—BWIPHIRIERE, ( (FMEERLEREG) $28%)
Previous finding: 10% finished goods in warehouse were stored against wall. This violated the Rules Concerning Warehouse
Safety and Fire Control article 18. Open: It was noted that about 20% goods in material warehouse were piled close to wall.
(Rules for fire safety management of warehouses, Article 18)
ERMiER: I CEN10%MEERERE. XERT (CEHARLEEML) £18F%. REE: HZRIU, RREEY
20%H R EEE. ( (CERARLEEMM) F£18%)

PA 10: No Precarious Employment

Previous finding: The factory did not specify the basic salary amount in labor contracts. This violated the PRC Employment
Contract Law article 17 Open: It was noted that all signed labor contracts did not specify the exact amount of compensation, but
only declared that the compensation was not less than local legal minimum wage. (Labor Contract Law of the People’s Republic
of China, Article 17)




PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PR TS EESHARAIREATENEN, XERT (PEARSNEFTHERE) £175%. RKE: #HiX
2, Fﬁﬁ%}?ﬂ’ﬂ%ﬁbéﬁ‘}Qﬁé‘ﬂiifiﬁdﬂﬂ’ﬂﬁﬁ-‘ﬁ%ﬁ, CEARMA R T EMEERMKRIR, ((PEARENESHEE
&) FHtF

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour

Previous finding: The factory did not establish procedure to protect personal information security. Open: The auditee did not set
up privacy and information security procedure to protect the personal information of employees.
EryvERE: T 8BRUBEREIFIAGERS, XHE: HEZAFEERIURMEERENERFXXHREFIFATIAN
ABER,




Monitoring result for SPRINGAIR ACE COMPANY  amfori (0)
LIMITED on site SPRINGAIR ACE COMPANY
LIMITED

Monitoring

Monitored Party : SPRINGAIR ACE COMPANY LIMITED

amfori ID : 104-000057-000

Site : SPRINGAIR ACE COMPANY LIMITED

Site amfori ID : 104-000057-002

Address : No. (97/98), 8th Street, Yangon Industrial Zone, North Okkalapa Township
: Yangon
: Yangon
: Myanmar

Monitoring Activity  : amfori Social Audit - Manufacturing
Monitoring Type : Full Monitoring

Submission Date : 07/01/2022

Expiration Date 1 07/01/2024

This is an extract of the online monitoring result, generated on 07/01/2022, and is only valid as
an acknowledgement of the result. To see all the details, review the full monitoring result, which is
available here - The English version is the legally binding one.

amfori does not assume any liability with regard to the compliance of this extract, or any versions of this extract, with the Regulation (EU) 2016/679
(General Data Protection Regulation).

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any
means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the amfori consent.
© amfori, 2021

Overall rating
A

Sectionrating

PA1: Social Management System

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers
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PA 10: No Precarious Employment
PA 11: No Bonded Labour
PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour




General description

SPRINGAIR ACE COMPANY LIMITED was located at No. (97/98), 8th Street, Yangon Industrial Zone, North Okkalapa
Township, Yangon, Myanmar. The factory MIC (Myanmar Investment Commission Endorsement) was obtained on 11 April 2017
with endorsement No. 1239/2017, under the same Certificate of Incorporation No 106071586 of 2017.

Within the boundary of the factory, there were totally 7 buildings, which all covered around 9000 S.Q. meters. Details as
following:

1) 1 block of 1-storey production building with mezzanine floor for office area only.

2) 1 block of 1-storey production building.

3) 1 block of 2-storey complex building: 1F for security rooms, clinic room, kitchen & canteen for management and office staff;
2F for 11 dormitory rooms.

4) 1 block of 1-storey building using for generator room and power distribution room.

5) 1 block of 1-storey boiler room.

6) 1 block of 1-storey chemical storage room.

7) 1 block of 1-storey water purified station. No dormitory or kitchen was available for production workers in the factory. Workers
took food by themselves to canteen for meals. All of these buildings were rented and used by the factory from local land owner.
There was no other company shared the building with the factory.

The auditee mainly manufactured sweater. And the main production processes Incoming, Computer knitting, Linking, Hand
sewing, Washing, Sewing, Ironing, Inspection, Packing and Finishing. Per management interview, there were no observe peak
month and non-peak month.

There were total 738 workers including 7 management from China, and 6 security guards subcontracted from the security
service company during this audit. No any other subcontracted labor was used. All production workers were local residents and
no temporary or foreign worker was found during this audit.

During the audit, the management (Mr. Wei Liang/ General Manager, Ms. Sandar Htay/ HR Manager) accompanied the auditor
and provided support and sufficient resources to facilitate the audit including but not limited to taking photos, on-site / off-site
document review, site observation and worker interview.

Remark:

1. The audit man-days applied 4.0 including 3.5 onsite man-days and 0.5 man-days for reporting and audit preparation time of
the audit.

2. Auditor Name: Khaing Nyein Htet, APSCA RA Registration Number is 21703684 and Auditing company: TUV Rheinland
Limited.

3. Based on document review, workers interview, worker representative interview, management interview, and site observation,
no any young worker was hired.

4. No collective bargaining agreement was signed between the factory and workers.

5. The government waiver, agency labor contract, and collective bargaining agreement were not available for the factory, which
makes those documents not applicable.
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Site Details

Site

Site amfori ID

GICS Classification

Sector

Industry Group

GS1 Classifications

N.A.

: SPRINGAIR ACE COMPANY LIMITED
: 104-000057-002

: Consumer Discretionary

: Consumer Durables & Apparel

Industry : Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods
Sub Industry : Apparel, Accessories & Luxury Goods

Product Process Classifications

N.A.




Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

738 Workers
144000 Monthly
144000 Monthly
117333 Monthly
32 Workers

99 Workers
639 Workers
99 Workers
639 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
2 Workers
2 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
31 Workers
20 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
3 Workers
12 Workers
6 Workers
1 Workers
93 Workers
639 Workers
6 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
1 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
6 Workers
26 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

The factory had already established and implemented the social responsibility management policies and procedures, but the
implementation of amfori BSCI Code of Conduct was not fully effective, and NC had been identified in PA 1/2/5/7/10/12 and 13
in this audit.
obgupd ppeoippddaefdiqpbaps¢ pédpd sipd o @B S w5 amfori BSCI
mleEgmipd nodpobagnd nlodnodgdpogdmdc NC HPA1/2/5/71012 5 £13in ghop &
sl 2nedod

The factory had already established the written supplier management procedure and provided one supplier list, and the factory
communicate the amfori BSCI COC and TOI for Business Partners with the significant business partners. However, the factory
did not monitor the social performance for all the significant business partners. did not monitor the social performance of its
security service provider.
ohgup vecowdypepddafappdcfonp oo um@sb JgI:E)J"CD e-]_iC,UJ c_Jt:a[r {mo:smmz@ I oo E: ué
) e [ Seth 1:?: C oo u'ﬂ)tp el o5 amfori BSCI COC £ c‘: TOI {U aselpbsm # QGE]_ ‘E\) Sed {u o (ULP £ t; ) R o3 b 20 p_‘ 1]
Pdh | o ob g o) .osel'-bs:su B gig o SB P < o trd@) £
g cel pigig 0 fim & o el o P € g od p D

UJ(J’ H_\) [FeE @ X:a»,;‘&iz (_, =] ,:u[nsm' (_ E}ru = XZ @ ».-,.LFL\ 1l

S uB 2 ofgbou

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

Through the document review, it was noted that the auditee conducted the social training to the workers. However, it was noted
that 80% of interviewed workers didn’'t have idea about amfori BSCI standards and principles. As per management interview,
there was no mechanism to follow the training effectiveness.
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Through the document review and workers interview, it was noted that (1) the auditee had opened the suggestion box once per
week and taken the required solution and remedial action. However, auditee did not invite Workplace Coordinating Committee
(WCC) to participate in opening the suggestion box and take the required solution and remedial action together. (2) The
interview workers confirmed that they know the position of suggestion box. However, 75% of interview workers did not clear
about the grievance mechanism, resolution process & the process of appealing against any disciplinary action. (3) The auditee
did not conducted the workers satisfaction survey on the grievance procedure conducted among the workforce. (4) The position
of suggestion box was inappropriate. one out of two suggestion boxes were installed near the canteen area, which could be
covered by CCTV camera.
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PA 5: Fair Remuneration

There was no child care room in the factory. The management stated that female worker would not bring their children to factory,
the child care room was useless and cancelled in April 2019. Reference law: Myanmar Labor Laws, Article 50.
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

Through the factory tour, It was noted that 5 out of all diesel container did not used secondary container, not attached safety
label and did not post MSDS near the diesel container. Reference law: Myanmar Factory Act. 1951, Article 43.
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(1) Through the document review and management interview, it was noted that the factory did not obtained the Electric
Inspection report yet. The management state that the factory were not using the electricity yet. The electricity and the electric
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

safety inspection is processing time in the current. Reference law: The Factories Act, 1951, Article 23. (2) Through factory tour
and management interview it was noted that there was not cover the generator and necessary signs/warnings of electricity
shock or restriction notice were not available near the generator room. The factory management explain that they are repairing
the generator in the current and they will cover the generator after finished repairing. Reference law: Myanmar Factory Act.,
Article 52.

Through the factory tour and management interview, one steel ladder with about 6m in height was not installed with anti-falling
device near the toilet area. The management stated that this ladder was seldom used and there was no fall accident happened
before. Reference law: Myanmar Labor Laws, Article 43.
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Through the factory tour, management interview and workers interviews it was observed that there was no chair provided to

inspection, packing and Ironing workers who were working in standing positions. Reference law Myanmar Labor Laws, Article
46.
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PA 10: No Precarious Employment

Through document review and management interview it was noted that all sampled labor contracts did not specify the payment
day, regular weekly working hours including the regular working hours on Saturday (half day only). Reference law: Employment
and Skill Development Law, Article 5.
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PA 12: Protection of the Environment

Through management interview and document review it was noted that the factory did not provide the approval of environment
impact assessment report from local government. The auditee has already applied for the environment permit to the concerned
authority but still not received the feedback of EMP report from local government. Reference law: Ministry of Environmental
Conservation and Forestry Notification No. 616 / 2015, Article 8.
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The factory could not provide any satisfactory evidence to show that the hazardous waste containers (such as the containers
of the lubricant oil, diesel ail, etc.) were collected and treated by the local qualified unit. Reference law: The Environmental
Conservation Law, Article 15.
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PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour

Through document review, it was noted that the YCDC (Yangon City Development Committee) business license was expired
date on 30 Sep 2021 and they did not provide a valid certificate during this audit. Through the management interview, it was
noted that the factory management explained that they had already applied for the YCDC business license, but the local
government had not |ssued this Ilcense to the factory yet Reference law: Myanmar YCDC Law (2018) Artlcle 323 C.
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PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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